UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 2198

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of John
2	Robert Miller.
3	WHEREAS, John Robert Miller was a son of this Commonwealth, having been
4	born in Barren County on May 28, 1923, to the late Robert Henry and Martha Bacon
5	Miller; and
6	WHEREAS, John Robert Miller proudly served his country during World War II as
7	a member of the United States Army. He was the last surviving member of the Battery B
8	237th, and his unit received a citation for its meritorious service; and
9	WHEREAS, John Robert Miller owned and operated a family dairy farm for several
10	years. A member of the ASCS Board of Committeemen in Barren County, he was also
11	active with local 4-H activities and was chairman of the Kentucky 4-H Leadership
12	Council; and
13	WHEREAS, John Robert Miller owned and operated Miller and Sons Oil
14	Company, and was an office manager for Midstate Recycling until his retirement in 1990;
15	and
16	WHEREAS, John Robert Miller served for three terms as a magistrate on the
17	Barren County Fiscal Court, and was the Barren County Republican Election
18	Commissioner for more than 26 years; and
19	WHEREAS, John Robert Miller was awarded the Barren County Patriot Award in
20	2016, and was inducted into the Barren County Schools' Hall of Distinguished Honor;
21	and
22	WHEREAS, John Robert Miller was a member and deacon at the Beech Grove
23	Baptist Church, and a former member of Union #2 Baptist Church; and
24	WHEREAS, John Robert Miller, American patriot; renowned farmer and business
25	owner; passionate public servant and pillar of the Barren County community; and
26	cherished husband, father, and grandfather, departed this earthly life and entered into the
27	kingdom of Heaven on February 4, 2020, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose

UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 2198

- lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, John Robert Miller was preceded in death by his parents; wife of 67
- 3 years, Christine McGuire Miller; and sister, Mary Elizabeth Button. He is survived by his
- 4 sons, Johnny "John" Miller (Karen), Lanny Miller (Neva Ray), and Donnie Miller (Lori);
- 5 grandchildren, Sarah Bradley (Michael), Alan Miller (Amanda), Robert Miller (Allison),
- 6 and Whitney Miller; seven great-grandchildren; and a host of other family members,
- 7 friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
- 8 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 9 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 10 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the
- passing of John Robert Miller, and extends heartfelt condolences to his family, friends,
- and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 15 memory of John Robert Miller.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 17 Resolution to Senator David P. Givens for delivery to the family.